NA NE 907



## Gazette he Mizoram EXTRA ORDINARY **Published by Authority**

Vol. XXI AizawL Tuesday, 28,4,1992, Vaisikha & S.E. 1914 Issue No. 64

## NOTIFICATION

No. C. 31016/1/81-MBSE, the 22nd April, 1992. In exercise of the powers conferred under clause (xi) of sub-section (2) of section 22 of the Mizoram Board of School Education Act, 1975, the Mizoram Board of School Education hereby makes the following regulations, namely :

Short title and commencement

4

tion 3

- 1. (1) These Regulations may be called the Mizoram Board of School Education (Contributory Provident Fund-cum-Payment of Gratuity) (Amendment) Regulations, 1992.
  - (2) They shall come into force on the date of publication in the official gazette.
- Amendment 2. In the Mizoram Board of School Education (Contributory Provident Fund-cum-Payment of Gratuity) Regulations, 1982 (hereof regulainafter referred to as the principal Regulations), in regulation 3-
  - (a) for clause (b), a new clause (bb) shall be substituted, namely :---

"(b) "Bank" means any scheduled Bank or Co-operative Banks at Aizawl and includes the Post Office Savings Bank"

(b) after clause (b), a new clause (bb) shall be inserted as follows, namely :----

"(bb) "Emolument" means pay as defined in sub-rule (21) of rule 9 of the Fundamental Rules of the Government of India."

(c) for clause (c), the following clause shall be substituted as follows, namely !----

"(c) "Interest" means the interest which is paid on a deposit in the Post Office Savings Bank or any other Scheduled Bank or Co-operative Bank in Aizawi".

٠.

٠

μ

٦r

Ex54/92	2
Amendment 3. of regula- tion 5	In the principal Regulations, in regulation 5, for the words "holding a permanent appointment, the words "holding a regular appointment shall be substituted.
Amendment 4. of regula- tion 7	In the principal Regulation, in regulation 7, for the figure "6 1/4 percent" the figure "8.33 percent" shall be substituted.
Amendment 5. of regulation 9	In the principal regulation, in sub-clause (ii) of clause (1) of regulation 9, for the words "five years" the words "three years" shall be substituted.
Amendment 6. of regulation 14	In the principal Regulations, in regulation 14 (a) in line 3, for the words "ten years" the words "five years" shall be substi- tuted. (b) in clause (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv), the word "permanent" shall be deleted.
Amendment 7. of regula- tion 15	In the principal regulation, in regulation 15, for the words "a permanent employee" the words "an employee" shall be substituted.
Amendment 8. of regulation 16	In the principal regulations, in regulation 16, for the words "ten years" the words "not less than five years" shall be substituted.
Amendment 9. of regula- tion 17	In the principal regulations, for the words in regulation 17, the following regulation shall be substituted, namely :
an sgin nagen dien die Seen sg	"17. Subject to the provisions of Regulation 16,
	Gratuity on retirement shall be paid equal to one fourth of his emoluments for each completed six monthly period
and a second second Second second	of qualifying service subject to a maximum of 16 1/2 time the emplaments, provided that the amount of Retirement Gratuity payable shall, in no case, exceed one lakh rupees.
	Gratuity payable shall, in no case, exceed one lakh rupees. There will also be no ceiling on reckouable emoluments for calculating the gratuity.
Maria (m. 1997) 1999 - Angeland States, angeland (m. 1997) 1999 - Angeland States, angeland (m. 1997)	(b) In the event of death in harness, the Death Gratui- iy, shall be admissible at the following rates :—
Length of Service Rate of Gratuity	
(i) Less than one year 2 times of emoluments	
	(ii) One year or more 6 times emoluments than but less than 5 years

- (iii) 5 years or more 12 times of emoluments but less than 20 years
- (iv) 20 years or more Haif of emoluments for every completed six monthly period of qualifying service subject to a maximum of 33 times emoluments provided that the amount of Death Gratuity shall, in no case, exceed one lakh rupees.

There will be no ceiling on reckonable emoluments for calculating gratuity".

Amendment of 10. In the principal regulations, in clause (1) of regulation 19, for the words "the Aizawl Branch of the State Bank of India," the words "any of the Scheduled Bank at Aizawl" shall be substituted.

٢

Dengchhuana, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Education & Human Resources Department.